CHAPTER 3-S. F. No. 8

An act to validate proceedings heretofore taken by any city of the fourth class for the authorization and issuance of bonds for the purpose of building a community hall with the aid of a grant by the Federal Emergency Administration of Public Works authorizing the completion of such proceedings and the issuance of bonds and declaring such bonds binding, legal, valid and enforceable obligations of such city. Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Proceedings validated.—All proceedings heretofore taken by any city of the fourth class for the authorization and issuance of bonds for the purpose of building a community hall with the aid of a grant by the Federal Emergency Administration of Public Works are hereby validated, ratified, approved, and confirmed and declared to be valid and of full force and effect, notwithstanding any defects or irregularities in such proceedings, provided the proposal to issue such bonds has been submitted to the qualified voters of the city at the annual election therein and approved by more than five-eighths of the voters voting on such proposition; and the city is authorized to complete such proceedings and to issue bonds of such city in an amount not exceeding the amount authorized at such election, and all such bonds, when delivered and paid for, shall be binding, legal, valid and enforceable obligations of such city.
- Sec. 2. Shall not affect pending actions.—This act shall not affect any bonds, the validity of which is questioned in any litigation pending when this act shall take effect.

Approved December 24, 1936.

RESOLUTION No. 1-H. F. No. 10

A concurrent resolution memorializing the President of the United States and Harry L. Hopkins, the Administrator of the Works Progress Administration, that it is the wish and desire of the people of the State of Minnesota that farmers be reinstated as being of a class eligible for employment under the Works Progress Administration.

Whereas, many of the farmers of the State of Minnesota have lost and are losing their lands and chattels because of the severe economic conditions which have prevailed in said state and in the United States as a whole during the past six years, and